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CLEARWATER

G ROUDP I NC

Enwrronmental Scroices

July 7, 2000

Mr. Rich Vila

Vila Construction

590 South 33" Street
Richmond, California 94804

Re:  Albany School District Project
603 Key Route Boulevard
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Vila:

Clearwater Group (Clearwater) has prepared this letter to transmit a record of activities
performed at this site related to residual hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater
encountered during recent construction. The source of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil
and groundwater was a former heating oil tank, which received case closure in 1999. The
following sections provide a brief site background and a description of recent activities.

Site Background

A 2,000-gallon underground storage tank formerly used for heating oil was reportedly
removed from the site on October 14, 1998. Following removal of the tank,
overexcavation of the tank pit, exploratory trenching, soil borings, and soil and
groundwater sampling were reportedly performed at the site to delineate the extent of
impact from the former tank. Based on the information collected and submitted, the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (County HCSA) issued a letter on July 2,
1999, stating that site closure had been granted.

Recent Activifies

Construction recently began on a new school facility at the subject site. While drilling a
borehole for a hydraulic ram assembly for a new elevator, hydrocarbon-impacted
groundwater was encountered in the vicinity of the former heating oil tank location. Asa
result, drilling was halted while a plan was developed for addressing the situation.

Clearwater prepared recommendations for the management of hydrecarbon-impacted soil
and groundwater encountered during the dnilling. and for sealing the annular space of the
borehole after placement of the hydraulic ram assembly. Clearwater also prepared
recommendations for sealing the interior of the concrete vault box at the surface of the
borehole to minimize potential for liquids and/or vapors to nfiltrate the bex.
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On April 14, 2000, Clearwater personnel were present to observe and coordinate field
activities., Prior to advancing the borehole for installation of the hydraulic ram assembly,
the borehole was gauged and oily water in the hole was evacuated by a vacuum truck.
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10 feet below ground surface (bgs), and
a relatively thin layer of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) was observed on the
groundwater. The SPH were dark, viscous, and oily in nature. An attempt to measure the
thickness of the SPH was made, but owing to it’s viscous nature it was not possible to get
an accurate measurement; it was estimated to be approximately 0.05 feet thick.
Approximately 250 gallons of oily water were recovered using a vacuum truck prior to a
drill rig advancing a 24-inch diameter borehole to a total depth of approximately

41.5 feet bgs. Groundwater recovery was observed to be relatively slow; recovery of
approximately 0.1 feet in 11 minutes was recorded.

After the borehole was completed, the hydraulic ram assembly was inserted and centered
in the hole. A 27-sack neat cement mix with 3% bentonite was then tremied into the
borehole to seal the 8-inch annular space around the hydraulic ram assembly. The
annular space was filled completely and the top of the borehole was sealed at the concrete
vault box using the grout mixture. The vacuum truck was used to remove oily water
displaced by the grout material; approximately 125 gallons of oily water was recovered
during placement of the grout. Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc., operated
the vacuum truck and disposed of a total of about 325 gallons of oily water; a copy of the
bill of lading is included as an attachment to this report.

Spoils generated from the drill cuttings were temporarily stockpiled on site, pending
receipt of analytical results. Four soil samples were collected and submitted to Entech
Analytical Laboratories for analysis on a rush basis; the laboratory composited the four
samples into one sampie for analysis, as requested. Certified analytical reports are
included as an attachment to this report. Entech reported no detectable concentrations of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX compounds); no detectable
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline, bunker oil,
fuel oil, hydraulic oil, jet fuel (“Jet A™), kerosene, or Stoddard solvent. TPH quantified
as diesel and motor o1l were detected at concentrations of 31 and 40 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), respectively. Lead was also detected a conceniration of 8.3 mg/kg.

On April 21, 2000, TPS Technologies, Inc., retrieved about 6.73 tons of soil from the site
and transported them to their Richmond, California, soil recycling facility. A final
recycling certificate has not been received from TPS to date; it will be forwarded to you
after Clearwater receives it. A copy of the Customer Job Report from TPS is included as
an attachment to this report.

To munimize the potential for hvdrocarbon-impacted groundwater and or vapors from
infiltrating the concrete vault box which houses the top of the hydraulic ram assembls.
the exterior walls. and interior floor and bottom 6 inches of the walls were coated with
XYPEX. a cementitious crysialline waterproofing agent,
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Certification

This report was prepared under the supervision of a professional Registered Civil
Engineer in the state of California. All statements, conclusions, and recommendations
are based solely upon published results from previous consultants, field observations by
Clearwater Group and laboratory analysis performed by a California-certified laboratory
related to the work performed by Clearwater Group.

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and
regulating agency. The information and interpretation contained in this document should
not be relied upon by a third party.

The services performed by Clearwater Group have been conducted in a manner consistent
with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession
currently practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made.

Andrew D. Lehane
Chief Engineer
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Attachment 1
Clearwater Environmental Management Bill of Lading



CLEARWATER

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

P.O. Box 2407

UNION CITY CA 94587-2407

800-499-3676 FAX 510-476-1786

Billof Lading -
Invoice# 24962

CARO00007013 WE ACCEPT VISA & MASTERCARD
== bae 0f)- /-0
BILLING INFORMATION JOB SITE Co
. .} PO#  CASH CHECK
o M ‘sif‘\'\ i}vﬁ%ﬁ;ﬂ:‘\ gmj;&fj I3 .Y RN
e iz
zZIP  {CITY, ”}(' PROFLE #
< i '
- |IPHONE NO. ° CUSTOMER ID NO:
(ALRY ~ {7 ( ) : :
PRODU ROPER WASTE | MANIFEST NUMBER | QUANTITY JUNITS [PRICE | AMOUNT |
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION ] CODE ‘ -
Used Oil, Non-RCRA Hazardous .
|Waste. Liquid ' 221 GAL. |-
Used Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA o
Hazardous Waste, Liquid 134 GAL.
Olly Water Non RCRA Hazardous - : o -1
Waste Liguid. 225V 9a7=0/0 | 322 lean |
Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid Tt — S
- |Oil Contaminated Debris -~ ° - GAL.
.. [Waste Flammable Liquid, n.o.s. T
- jUN1983, PG I ) GAL.
. [Non Hazardous Wasie Liquid GAL. -
[Non Hazardous Waste Solid GAL.
{Transportation Charges LR o Ay ey Hours
IWashout LSS v T ad Each
" IDrained Used OII Fllters ‘ Each | -
JEmpty Drums~ » -Each | =
Additional Labor -
~ jPressiire Washer
{Cther:
DISPOSAL/RECYCLING FACILITY: oz Jagicutre | Govemment: | Marne TOTAL -
i80 Independeat Gif - RicKitrick Wasto Treatment Site _Solvems«weas,d:al.adan RERR
5002 Archer Street, Alviso, CA 56533 Hwy 58 West, McKittnck, CA 1021 Benyessa Road; SmJoaa.CA .
CALOOD161743 CADSS0636831 % CADOS59494310 LT NET 10 DAYS
(510) 797-8511 (805} 762-7366 (408) 451-5000
TS Saaport Environmental Commercial Fitter Recyciing
1125 Hensley Street, Richmond, CA 675 Seaport Blvd, Redwood City, CA 33210 Westemn Ave, Uruon Crty, CA
CATUB0022148 CADCOOO32058 (510} 487-8277
{510y 233-8001 [(415) 3648154
:DeMenm Kerdoon Evargreen Ol r'_"']
2000 N Alameda Bivd, Compton, CA 6880 Smith Ave, Newark CA
CATDBO013352 CADSB0857418
(310) 571-3700 [510) 795-4400

| Nereby coify INat alb iInformawon SUDMIMed N ks and &l NEchiBd GOCLM BALS CONEIN Tru. and ACCUNAle BESCITUCNS Of he waste Al relevanl mioMmanon regarthng KNown of suspecied Nezards

associateds with the wastes has been disclosed Clearwater transpons all wastes to factities winch are propery permitted end licensad to accept thase wasies

DRIVER - L
SIGNATURE - ; -

-

GENERATOR . 1)
SIGNATURE

I i
Y ITERS s S rf/?/?z
T

T R




99473010

WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

O=-PpOmMmZmQG

* State of California—Environmental Pratection Agency

Form Approved OMB No. 20500029 (Expires ?-30-99) . See Instructions.on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substonces Cantrol
Pleasd print or typel* Form dasigned for usa on elite {12-pitch) typewriter, ' ’ Sacramente, Colifornia
1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document No. 2. Poge 1 Infarmation in the shaded areas
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS p . i oot cacpired by Fodenelfow.
W s Iﬂ DIO 47 AL <1154 O [/ of 1

DISC BUZZA |1,99)
EPA B70G—27

N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802

*ABARY mrfﬁ“if‘%‘}ﬁ Distaed

Ay i

¥ P)‘lone [.5’

4. .
5. Transporter 1 Company Nama 6. US EPA ID Number
CAR6900078F3
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8 US EPA 1D Number
RN
2.

Designuled Focili% Nom&{nd Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number

5532 ARCHER STREEY
ALYISO, (A 95002 AL D 101811617343k

i1,

12. Containers 13. Total 14, Unit
No, Type Quantity Wi/ Vol

US BOT Descriphion {including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

€ Orly Waken *
mm&lndumm : e (T T| ) BPAl &

iSWﬂﬁmd ing Instructions and Additiene! Information

Sy GOL hey e it
= Albany 4 705

A2

Envergency Coatod: (510) 476-1740 Attn: Kirk Hayward
ERG # '

16.

GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thai the contents of this consignment are fully and uccururelr described above by proper shlp{:ing name and are classified, packed,
marked, end labeled, ard cre in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to opplicable international and national government regulations.

If i am o farge quantily generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined io be economicall
praciicable and that IZove selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently available fo me which minimizes the present and future threat to human henltz
and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good foith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the bast waste management method that is
available to me and that | can afford.  ~ -

2 . _
v Printe: Typ?d}:me % // - Sigmtur% % % i ' Month - Day . Year
o O ; %/ %100
v/ <A (2228 et 47 141/ 10| 9¢)
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: ' 00
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Attachment 2
Certified Analytical Laboratory Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation



” EnteCh Analytical l.abs, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

April 20, 2000

Drew Galleni

Clearwater Group, Inc.
520 Third Street, Suite 104
Oakland, CA 94607

Order: 20094 Date Collected: 4/18/00
Project Name: AHS Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Number: P.O. Number:
Project Notes:
On April 19, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:
Matrix Test Method
Selid BTEX EPA 8020
Comaposite Composite
Fuel Scan EPA 8015 MOD. (Exstractable)
Lead EPA6010B
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed,

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550,
Sincerely,

__Miche¥e 1. Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech 'Analytical Labs, Inc.

CAELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Clearwater Group, Inc.
520 Third Street, Suite 104
Oakland, CA 94607

Atm: Drew Galleni

Date: 4/20/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name: AHS

Project Number:

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20094 Lab Sample ID: 20094-005 Client Sample ID: AHS-S(1-4) COMP
Sample Time: Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.005 0.005 mgKg 4/19/00 SGC4000419B EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg 4/19/00 SGC4000419B EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND } 0.005 0005 mgKg 4/19/00 8GC4000415B EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg 4/19/00 SGC4000419B EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 108 65-135
Parameter Resutt Flag DF PQL DILR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 4/19/00 8GC4000419B  EPA 8015 MOD
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 110 65-135
DE - Drluuon Factor NI = Not Detedted DLER = Detectron Limut Reported FQL = Practieal Quantitation Lutut

inalssis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, ine {Ca ELAP #2346,

AN

—

Nichelle L‘?ﬂderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech .Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Clearwater Group, Inc.
520 Third Street, Suite 104
QOakland, CA 94607

Attn: Drew Galleni

Date: 4/20/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name: AHS
Project Number:
P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 20094 Lab Sample ID: 20094-005 Client Sample ID: AHS-S(1-4) COMP
Sample Time: Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Bunker Oil ND i 13 13 mg/Kg 4/15/00 4/19/00 DS00041] EPA 3015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
y Hexacosane 94 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Dhesel 31 1 i 1 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DSC00411 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro} Limits (%)
Hexacosane 94 65-135
Paraimeter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Fuel Oil ND 1 13 13 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DS0006411 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 94 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
= Date Date
TPH as Hydraulic Qil ND 1 13 13 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 Dseog41l EPA 2015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 94 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Jet Fuel (Jet A) ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DS000411 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
surrugate surrogate Recovery Control Lumuts (%)
Hewanasdns 94 65-135

DI " xdunen Factor ND - Not Detected

4l sty performed by Entech Analytcal Labs, [ (CAELAP =2

P
L L e—
\ﬂchc%son. Laboraton Dircclor

DLR = Detection Lurut Reported

346,

PQL = Practieal Quanutation Lunit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

CAELAPE 2346



" Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPY 36

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Clearwater Group, Inc. Date: 4/20/00
Date Received: 4/19/00

520 Third Street, Suite 104
Project Name: AHS
Oakland, CA 94607 .
? . Project Number:
Attn; Drew Galleni P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 20094 Lab Sample ID: 20094-005 Client Sample ID: AHS-5(1-4) COMP
Sample Time: Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Upits  Extraction  Amalysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Kerosene ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DS000411 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 94 65-135
Paruneter Result Flag DF PQL DILR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Ot 4% i 13 13 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DS0G0411 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosanz 94 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DILR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Stoddard Solvent ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/19/00 DS000411 EFA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 94 65-135
Dr - Diduton Pactor N = Not Detected DLR - Detection Linut Reported PQL = Practival Quanutation Lmit

welvals pertummed by Entech Analylical Labs, Ine (CAEL AP =2346)

Nl Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CA ELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Clearwater Group, Inc.
520 Third Street, Suite 104
Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Drew Galleni

Date: 4/20/00
Date Received: 4/19/00
Project Name: AHS
Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Chient
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID; 20094 Lab Sample ID: 20094-005 Client Sample ID: AHS-5(1-4) COMP
Sample Time: Sample Date: 4/18/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result DF PQL DLR Units PrepDate Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Lead 83 5 1 5 mg/Kg 4/19/00 4/20/00 SM00041% EPA 6010B
1¥  Druuen Facl ND - Mot Detected DLR - Detection Limut Reported PQL = Practu.al Quantitation Limut

Wit sty pertormed by batech Analvtical Labs, Ine (CALLAP 52346,

L

L

\11cmmudcrson\ Laborators Direclor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

Page o fl



Entech Analytical Labs, Ine¢. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample
QC Batch # SGC4000419B Date Analyzed: 04/19/00
Matrix: Selid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug’kg
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR sp Sp SPD SPD % QC LIMITS
ugke pgkg :ughkg: pgks : % R ; ugkg i %R RPD RPD! %R
Benzene 8020 <5.0 4.3 ND 4.0 93 5.0 116 222 25 1 8G-120
Toluene 8020 <5.0 31 ND 27 86 29 93 1.1 25 1 80-120
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <5.0 6.1 ND 5.0 82 5.0 82 0.0 25 1 80-120
Kylenes 8020 <5.0 35 ND 30 86 il 89 33 25 i 80-120
Gasoline 8015 <1000 500 ND 451 90 449 90 0.4 25 E 75-115
aaa-TFT(S.8)-FID 8015 120% 111% 112% 65-135
aaa-TFI(S.S.)-PID 8020 114% 102% 109% 65-135
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Anatytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch # SM000419

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
Laboratory Control Spikes

METHOD: EPA 6010

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 04/17/00
Date Digested: 04/17/00

Matrix: Solid Digestion Method: EPA 3050
Units: mﬁ Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
[PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP SP SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
mg/kg mg/kg | mgkg § mgkg %R :imgkgi %R RPD %R

Antimony 6010 <10 50. 0.0 | 42 84 44 1 88 35 5.0 75125
Arsenic 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 40. 80 42, 84 4.0 25.0 75-125
Barium 6010 <10 50, 0.0 47. 95 48. 9% 1.8 25.0 75-125
Beryllium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 46, 92 46. 923 1.1 250 75-125
Cadmium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 44, 87 44, 89 1.7 25.0 75-125
Chromiuzm 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47, 93 47, 95 1.7 25.0 75-125
Cobalt 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 46, 91 46. 92 1.2 25.0 75-125
Copper 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 45, 91 46, 92 1.7 25.0 75-125
Lead 6010 <1.0 50. Q.0 45, 89 45, 91 1.2 25.0 75-125
Molybdenum 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 95 48, 9% 1.0 25.0 75-125
Nickel 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 48. 97 49, 98 1.1 25.0 75-125
Selenium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 41, a2 42, 83 1.3 25.0 75-125
Silver 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 51. 102 53. 107 4.6 25.0 75-125
Thallium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 44, 88 48. 9% 83 25.0 75-125
Vanadium 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 47. 9 48, 96 1.7 25.0 75-125
Zine 6010 <1.0 50. 0.0 44, 88 45, 89 L5 25.0 75-125
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
5P: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 D¢l Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch # DS000411 Date analyzed: 04/18/00
Matrix: Solid Date extracted: 04/18/00
Units: mg/Kg Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
“fARAMETER Method# i MB SA SR SP SP SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
mg/Kg | me/Ke | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | %R {mg/Kgi %R RPD: %R
?Diesel 8015M <1.0 25 i ND ! 1o 77 23 91 16.7 30 }‘ 50-150
Hexocosane 90% 87% 90% 65-135

Calculated Recovery Outside of Control Limits:

Definition of Terms:
MB: Method Blank
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Client C&fﬁfwmm&o

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 e Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Project ID: 4 #‘6

Address 62{/ ﬂlM 6{'-;6&(“ 04

Purchase Order #:

Opkimd 4 0

Contact’ ﬁow@{/{)

Samopler/Company: Telephone #.

Telephone # /57@) ‘ﬂﬁ% -5760

Special Instructions/Comments

Date Received  1/14/00

24 éﬁw‘iem mxzcﬁ(

Turn Around ?()/%’ 24/20((,&

Yes
Notes:

LAB USE ONLY

No

Samples arrived chilled and intact:

20094

Sample Information

%_ es eﬂ Analysis \

Lab # Sampie ID

Grab/
Composite

Matrix

Date Time Sample (@f’%\‘lg B(

Collected Collected Pres, | Container
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e
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Attachment 3
TPS Technologies Customer Job Report
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Soil Master (c) . TPS Technologies, Inc,
Customer Job Report a
Gross & Tare Weight Codes: M=Mannal; S=Scale; T=Trk File
Job Number Name SiteAddress SiteCity State ZipCode
A4 - 00731 Albany High Sdhooi 603 Key Route Blvd. Albany CA %106
Load # Date & Time Tratsporter #  Track & Trailer Number Gross Tarxe Net Net Wit
) {Ib) (Ib) (tons)
1 04/21/0010:12 4RDGERS 45,040M 32,580M 13,460 6.73
Completed Loads ifests Received Completed Weight Estimated Weight TOTAL Net Wt:
100.00% 1 67.30% 10.00(tons) 6.73 (tons)
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Generator and/or Consultant

#5/069/2008 98:41 5182314154 PAGE 83
| .
g TPS Technologies Soli Recycling
S : o Non-Hazardous Soils
ate of Shipments W& F Rayunent: Transporter Truck # rmtl Cbmlrs I mo
' ' |
Sny UR1¥TEH 5nbo) Dietrict Qrcisor Fhone #:_ Generator’s US EPAID No.
994 T&lhﬂt AV ’ meocmaﬁ: -
Albany, CA @ USA B - CoSRER R Namber with TPS:
CTEEE VAT BN, tne. TBLEY B -s160
S2@ Third Street E Drev SBatlent
Suite 104 i
Oskland, CA 98607 | UsA o) so3-se47 | “IBEITERENTATE
]
Generation $Site (Transport froy):] (name & nddress) Site Phone #: BTEX
Albany High S :iogl! (510) 527-8504  |Leves
- TPH
683 Key Route| Blud] §§¥gcgg{ers
i : \ (v
Albany, CA 94706 usa |* - s
ignated Facil rt{bek o ddress) ik ] Fadility Petmit Numbers
TPE TECHNOLOS fs’“ "’:’tﬁ'&. B18-295-a778
2@ Recycling Lane peBisichsen
Richmond, CA Bisel usa |Bfp-231-4154
RegEE Rt PO | TESUY BSst 1800 | EAD
San Franciasco) |CA F4123 USA |R&G0) S52-6809 CbRBBERE Number with TPS:
Description of Sail | | Mplsture Lontent | Contaminated by: | Approx. Gty:|  Description of Dellvery | Groas Weigh | Tare Weight| Net Waight
Sond O Organk D 0-10%| O Gw O fé) O
Sl lEee | Eee RS . AR
Snd O Organic 0 9-10%| O Geo H \
me ol || Bl | Bed W g
List any exqption 10 itamg bswd sbovk:
73
Generator's and/or co Vs certification: IfWe certify that the soil referevced herein is taken entirely from those soils m Data
Sheet completed and cert} byma#afortheGenmﬂon Sita shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that wowld alter it n
any way.
Print or Type Nama: Getwtathr D Corgubant O Signature snd date: tml Duy ‘ Your
Transporter's ceriification: #Weackmwledgz receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil i being delivered in exactly the same
condition ag when received. [[/We firther certify that this sofl ig being directly transported from the Generatiom Site to the Designated Facility
without gff-loadg, adding 13, subtractng from or in any way delaying delwery to sudh sife
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Recycling Faculity certifies the fecewpt of the soil covered by this marufest except as noted above.
T

Recycling Faclifty }'ransporter

Print ot Typr Nagne:
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